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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to formulate or has formulated any scheme for meeting all the expenses of minority students intending to pursue higher education including technical and vocational education; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) & (b): The University Grants Commission (UGC) is dealing with two schemes namely, Community Colleges (CC) and B.Voc degree programme implemented in Universities and Colleges pertaining to skill based vocational education. Students including those from Minority Communities are admitted to the approved vocational courses in UGC supported Community Colleges/B.Voc degree programme in accordance with the reservation policy of Central/State Governments. Students are provided scholarship of Rs. 1000/-
per month under the scheme of community colleges. UGC has no specific scheme for the students of Minorities community intending to pursue higher education including technical and vocational education.

However, UGC has formulated the following schemes for Minority Students intending to pursue Higher Education including Technical
Education:-

1. Establishment of Equal Opportunity Cells (EOC) for SC/ST/ OBC/Minorities:

To make Colleges and Universities more responsive to the needs and constraints of the disadvantaged social groups, the UGC has financed Institutions to establish Equal Opportunity Cells to oversee the effective implementation of policies and programmes for disadvantaged groups and to provide guidance and counseling in academic, financial, social and other matters. The Cell will also take up programmes to sensitize University/Colleges on problems faced by SC/ST/Minority categories in higher education.

2. Establishment of Residential Coaching Academy (RCA) for Minorities and SC/ST/Women in Universities:

The main objective is to establish Residential Coaching Academy in Universities and Colleges, for running schemes like 'Coaching for students at Under Graduate/Post Graduate level', 'Coaching for students to prepare for National Eligibility Test (NET)', 'Coaching for students seeking entry in services covered under Central and State Governments'. The aim of these schemes is to prepare students for NET and all-India and State Services examinations and Under Graduate/Post Graduate level examinations. All the schemes are being supported with grants under Merged Schemes with General Development Grant Scheme.

3. Remedial Coaching schemes for SCs, STs, OBC (non-creamy layer), Minorities:

The UGC has been providing separate assistance during the XI Plan to the universities (i) for remedial coaching at Under Graduate/Post Graduate level (ii) coaching for entry into services (iii) coaching for NET to SC, ST and minority candidates to improve their status socially and educationally so that they can take their rightful place in the mainstream of the society.

The Ministry of Minority Affairs is awarding Scholarships for the educational empowerment students belonging to notified minority communities viz. Muslims, Christians, Sikhs, Buddhists, Jains and Parsis to provide higher education. The Ministry of Minority Affairs is implementing the following Scholarship Schemes:-

i.   Post-matric Scholarship
ii. Merit-cum-Means based Scholarship
iii. Maulana Azad National Fellowship

Under Post-matric (covering classes XI and up to Ph.D) and Merit-cum-Means based Scholarship Scheme (Under-Graduate and Post-Graduate Technical and Professional Courses), amount towards admission fees, tuition fees/course fees and maintenance allowance are paid. Under the Maulana Azad National Fellowship, amount towards fellowship, contingency expenses, departmental assistance, escort/reader assistance and House Rent Allowance are paid for pursuing M.Phil and Ph.D.
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